## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2836135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TT DESIGN LABS, LLC	05/23/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LOGITECH INC.
Street Address:	7600 GATEWAY BOULEVARD
City:	NEWARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94560

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13610728

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 6503262400

Email: nkwan@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: TWO EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: EIGHTH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

<b>ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:</b> 95878-889112 (000200US)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG C. LARGENT
SIGNATURE:	/Craig C. Largent/
DATE SIGNED:	04/30/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Assignment - TT Design Labs to Logitech Inc#page1.tif source=Assignment - TT Design Labs to Logitech Inc#page2.tif source=Assignment - TT Design Labs to Logitech Inc#page3.tif source=Assignment - TT Design Labs to Logitech Inc#page4.tif

PATENT 502789540 REEL: 032789 FRAME: 0982

### PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Application Assignment (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of May 23, 2013 by and between TT Design Labs, LLC, a Illinois limited liability company, having a place of business at 474 N. Lakeshore Drive, #2204, Chicago, IL 60611 ("Assignor"), and Logitech Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 7600 Gateway Blvd., Newark, CA 94560 USA ("Assignee").

# RECITALS

A. Assignor is the sole owner of certain inventions and improvements ("Subject Matter") that are disclosed in the following patents and patent applications ("Patent Rights"):

MAGNETIC STAND, MOUNT AND CORD WRAP FOR MOBILE DEVICES AND ACCESSORIES, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Attorney Docket No. 281/0001, at Loginov & Associates, PLLC, 10 Water Street, Concord, NH 03301-4844 and filed on 9/11/2012 as Application Serial No. 13/610,728.

- B. In connection with that Asset Purchase Agreement dated May \_\_\_\_, 2013 among the parties hereto and the Members of Assignor (the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), Assignee desires to purchase from Assignor said Subject Matter and Patent Rights.
- C. Assignor and Assignee are agreeable to an assignment and transfer from Assignor to Assignee of the Subject Matter and Patent Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Representations and Warranties by Assignor. Without limiting or amending Assignor's representations and warranties made in the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor represents and warrants that it owns all right, title and interest in and to the Subject Matter and Patent Rights, and that it has the full power to enter into and perform this Assignment and to make the transfers of the Subject Matter and Patent Rights contained herein.
- 2. Transfer of Rights by Assignor. Assignor hereby confirms that it has assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby assign, transfer and convey, to Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, all right, title and interest, in any jurisdiction, in and to: (a) the Subject Matter and Patent Rights, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above; and (d) the right to sue in its own name and to recover for past, present and/or future infringement of any or all of any applications or patents issuing therefrom. Assignor agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration but at Assignee's expense, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (a) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (b) communicate to Assignee all known facts relating to the Subject Matter of the

PATENT REEL: 032789 FRAME: 0983 above-identified patents and patent applications; and (c) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee reasonably requests for securing, maintaining and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the Subject Matter of the above-identified patents and patent applications and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney-in-fact (this appointment being irrevocable and coupled with an interest) to execute such documents and instruments on its behalf. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSI	IGNOR	ASSIGNEE	
TT Design Labs, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company		Logitech Inc., a California corporation	
Ву:	Derek Tarnow, Member/Manager	By: Title:	
Ву:	Zahra Tashakorinia, Member/Manager		

above-identified patents and patent applications; and (c) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee reasonably requests for securing, maintaining and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the Subject Matter of the above-identified patents and patent applications and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney-in-fact (this appointment being irrevocable and coupled with an interest) to execute such documents and instruments on its behalf. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

ASSIGNOR TT Design Labs, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company		ASSIGNEE  Logitech Inc., a California corporation	
Ву:	Zahra Tashakorinia, Member/Manager	·	

above-identified patents and patent applications; and (c) generally do all lawful acts that Assignee reasonably requests for securing, maintaining and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the Subject Matter of the above-identified patents and patent applications and for vesting in Assignee the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed. Assignor hereby appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney-in-fact (this appointment being irrevocable and coupled with an interest) to execute such documents and instruments on its behalf. Assignor further agrees to provide any successor, transferee, assignee or legal representative of Assignee with the benefits and assistance provided to Assignee hereunder.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized.

A CICIY CONTROL

A5510	GNOK	ASSIGNEE
	esign Labs, LLC, an Illinois limited ty company	Logitech Inc., a California corporation
Ву:	Derek Tarnow, Member/Manager	By: <u>Cellettene Tellettenel</u> Title: <u>JP Legal</u> , Geneval Counsel and Secvetary
Ву:	Zahra Tashakorinia Member/Manager	

COTONION